1.	 Calculated as closing net working capital divided by revenue for the period. Net working capital includes trade and other receivables and inventory less trade and other payables.  

4.4	 Pro forma Historical Financial Information
Table 4.9 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet in order to prepare the Pro
forma Historical Balance Sheet. These adjustments reflect the events and assumptions discussed below, including the issue of Convertible
Notes prior to the Offer, receipt of the Offer Proceeds and the impact of the operating and capital structure that will be in place following
Completion of the Offer, as though they had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2017. The Elixinol Group will issue new equity of $20.0
million as part of the Offer. The Statutory Net Assets below have been determined as an aggregation of the net assets of Elixinol US, Elixinol
AUS and HFA as set out in Table 4.10 on page 61.

Financial
Information

04

Elixinol Global Limited | Prospectus

pg 60

Table 4.9: Pro forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017

AUD ’000s Statutory Net
Assets 1 at 30

June 2017

Issue of
Convertible

Notes 2

Impacts of
the Offer 3

Purchase
Price

Allocation 4

Pro forma
as at 30 June

2017
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5 1,581 2,000 16,040 – 19,621
Trade and other receivables 1,050 – – – 1,050
Inventory 2,085 – – – 2,085
Other current assets 132 – – – 132
Total current assets 4,849 2,000 16,040 – 22,889

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,060 – – – 1,060
Goodwill – – – 72,435 72,435
Other intangible assets 18 – – 6,821 6,839
Deferred tax assets 52 – – – 52
Investments 531 – – – 531
Total non-current assets 1,660 – – 79,256 80,916

Total assets 6,508 2,000 16,040 79,256 103,804

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (723) – – – (723)
Provisions (70) – – – (70)
Current tax liabilities (161) – – – (161)
Borrowings (692) – – – (692)
Total current liabilities (1,647) – – – (1,647)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (10) – – – (10)
Provisions (90) – – – (90)
Deferred tax liability – – – (2,642) (2,642)
Total non-current liabilities (100) – – (2,642) (2,741)

Total liabilities (1,746) – – (2,642) (4,388)

Net assets 4,762 2,000 16,040 76,614 99,416

Equity

Issued capital 4,762 2,000 19,552 76,614 102,928
Retained profits (3,512) – (3,512)
Total equity 4,762 2,000 16,040 76,614 99,416

Notes:
1.	 Statutory net assets represent the aggregated net assets of Elixinol US, Elixinol AUS and HFA at 30 June 2017 per the audited financial statements of each entity. See table 4.10 below for details.
2.	 On 23 August 2017, Elixinol AUS issued $2.0 million in Convertible Notes. Each Convertible Note is a direct, unsubordinated, unconditional and unsecured obligation of and will at all times rank

ahead of Shares. In accordance with the terms of the deed, the notes will convert at a 15% discount to the issue price of Shares under the Offer.
3.	 Impact of the Offer, reflecting the proceeds of $20.0 million from the Offer through a new issue of shares in the Company. Offer costs in cash are estimated at approximately $4.0 million. These

[…]

together with pro forma listed entity costs forecast to be incurred by Elixinol Global Limited going forward.

Note that the income statements and cash flows presented in this Section do not reflect the impact of any future incentive schemes to be put
in place for employees.  As discussed in Section 6.2.2.6, Employees will be entitled to participate in the employee incentive scheme following
the release of the CY2017 financial accounts and meeting certain key performance indicators determined by the Company currently focused
predominantly on earnings, margin and revenue. Following Listing, the Board, on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration
Committee (which will take into account professional advice on the matter), intends to implement a further long term employee incentive
scheme to allow employees to be issued up to 5% in aggregate of the total share capital of the Company subject to exceeding performance
benchmarks that will be determined by the Board.

Financial
Information

04

Elixinol Global Limited | Prospectus

pg 63

Table 4.12: Elixinol Group: Statutory and Pro forma Forecast Income Statements for CY2017
Statutory 1 Pro forma Forecast (CY2017) 2

AUD ‘000s Notes Completion
to Dec-17

Elixinol US Elixinol AUS 4 HFA Elixinol
Global 3

Pro forma

Revenue 175 12,285 - 3,173 - 15,458

Cost of sales (74) (4,072) - (1,840) - (5,912)
Gross profit 101 8,212 - 1,333 - 9,545

Other income 1 (4) 5 195 - 196
Employee benefits expense (51) (1,644) - (786) (895) (3,325)
Consulting expenses (13) (440) - (363) (315) (1,119)
Sales and marketing expenses (23) (1,734) - (382) - (2,116)
Research expenses (5) (1,204) - (151) - (1,355)
Administrative expenses (15) (305) (354) (361) (253) (1,273)
Other operating expenses 5 (3,517) (652) - (75) - (727)
Share of (loss)/profit of associates 6 (0) (13) - (18) - (31)
EBITDA (3,522) 2,216 (349) (609) (1,463) (205)

Depreciation (3) (93) - (175) - (268)
Acquisition amortisation 7 (4) (336) - - - (336)
Finance costs - - - (12) - (12)
Profit / (loss) before tax (3,530) 1,787 (349) (795) (1,463) (821)

Income tax expense 8 (3) (715) - - - (715)
NPAT (3,533) 1,072 (349) (795) (1,463) (1,535)

Profit adjusted for Acquisition
amortisation

- - - - - -

NPATA 9 (3,531) 1,274 (349) (795) (1,463) (1,334)

PBTA (3,526) 2,123 (349) (795) (1,463) (484)

Notes:
1.	 Statutory forecast Income Statement represents the period from the Completion Date to 31 December 2017 reflecting four days of trading as a listed entity. Elixinol Global Limited will report

in relation to this period in its first set of listed company accounts.
2.	 The Pro forma Forecast for CY2017 is prepared on the following basis:

a.	 Financial results for the half year to 30 June 2017 have been extracted from the audited financial statements for Elixinol US and Elixinol AUS. In relation to HFA, half year results to 30 June
2017 reflect revenues derived from management accounts which are reconciled with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2017, with a margin based on the